A competitive procurement made by Beaufort County shall be made from responsive 
and responsible  resident vendors  in  the County  for procurement,  if such bid does not 
exceed the lowest qualified bid from a non­county vendor by more than one (1%) percent 
or Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.00) Dollars, whichever is less, of the lowest non­ 
county bidder.  The resident vendor has the discretion to match the bid submitted by the 
non­county vendor and receive the contract award. 

A vendor shall be deemed to be a resident of Beaufort County if such vendor is an